COURTHOUSE LAWN/PARK AND WEST SQUARE LOT USE POLICY

Purpose

To assure that all requests for the use of the Courthouse Lawn/Park, West Square Lot or other exterior portions of these two facilities owned by Sauk County are treated equally.

Policy

1) Request for County authorization for use of the Courthouse Lawn/Park, West Square Lot or other exterior portions of these two facilities, herein after referred to as "grounds" owned by Sauk County must be submitted in writing to:

Sauk County Facilities Director c/o Sauk County Building Services 510 Broadway, Baraboo, WI 53913

or, via e-mail to ian.crammond@saukcountywi.gov

The request must include the following information in order to be considered:

- a) Description of the activity or proposed use;
- b) Dates and times of the event/activity;
- c) Place or area of the grounds to be used;
- d) Name of the sponsoring/organizing entity or agency;
- e) Name, address and phone number of the person making the application and the person responsible for any follow-up communications.
- 2) The Facilities director will update the Property Committee, at its regular monthly meeting, as to what event requests have been reviewed and approved by the Facilities Director based on its own merits prior to the actual event, and render decision whether the request for use of the grounds shall be allowed. All responses to the requests shall be in writing, indicating the reason for denial or enumerating any conditions attached to allowing use of the grounds.
- 3) All requests for use of the West Square or Courthouse grounds for an activity or event which are granted by the Facilities Director shall contain the following minimum conditions of approval:
 - a) The requesting entity/agency shall be responsible for all cleanup of the grounds after the completion of the event. The Facilities Director at their discretion may require the entity/agency to provide a dumpster for the event.
 - b) All costs for Building Services staff time will be billed hourly, based on the hourly rate of the personnel providing assistance. Such hourly rate to include wages and all benefits. In cases where the usage of staff is outside the regular business hours of Monday through Friday from 6:00 am until 4:30 pm, billing will be for a minimum of 2 hours at the overtime rate specified for the personnel providing the assistance.

- c) The entity/agency requesting the use of the grounds shall provide a signed copy of the "ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITY AGREEMENT" attached to this policy.
- d) The entity/agency requesting the use of the grounds shall provide a certificate of insurance showing coverage for the event and showing Sauk County as an additional insured party.
- The Property Committee of the Board of Supervisors in consultation with Corporation Counsel office may establish a flat fee of not less than \$100.00 per event and not more than \$200 per event for the use of the courthouse lawn/park area by non-county community groups or individuals, if it is determined that the cost of maintaining or securing the area is beyond that normally associated with maintaining the lawn/park area.

9/19/2022

Sauk County Property Committee:	
Mark "Smooth" Detter, Chair	
Joel Chrisler	_
Carl Gruber	
Robert Spencer	
Tim Teelin	<u></u>

ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITY AGREEMENT

•	•	stends to Sauk County office must provide their own liab	cials and employees only. All bility insurance coverage.
consideration of b agree to indemnif State of Wisconsi reason of any dam result of or in con-	eing permitted to y and hold harmle n, from and agains nage or injury to proceed to the or the control with the o	ess the County of Sauk, a mest any loss, damage, claim, roperty or person which mescupancy or use of Sauk C	in ounty facility/grounds, do hereby nunicipal quasi-corporation of the demand, liability or expense by ay be claimed to have arisen as a ounty premises, buildings or uk County property arising from
•	•	•	y facilities and/or grounds is an its objectives, or viewpoints it
described our ever of Sauk County fa facilities and/or gr charges, and that I	nt and its needs, the cilities and/or grocounds or equipment accept the liability	nat I have read and understa bunds, that I accept respons ent used, that I will guarant	ion I represent, have accurately and the regulations regarding use ibility for all Sauk County eee payment of all costs and rental at I will promptly pay for any
the courthouse 1. No alcoho 2. Alcoholic through Frid 3. Consump	e lawn during the re blic beverages are beverages may of ay and Saturday a tion of Alcohol is	equested event. I/we understate allowed to be sold on the property of the prop	oremises emises after 4:30 p.m. Monday
	nsin or Federal lav	ws or regulations including	y persons on any basis prohibited but not limited to race, sex, sexual
Dated this	day of	, 20	
Signature			
Printed Name			_
Organization			